1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF C	RE THE PHARMACY CONSUMER AFFAIRS CALIFORNIA
10	STATE OF C	
11	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 6015
12 13	SANDRA CHRISTINE THOMAS P.O. Box 8432 Red Bluff, CA 96080	ACCUSATION
14	Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH	
15	15038	
16	Respondent.	
17	Complainant alleges:	
18	<u>PARTIES</u>	
19	1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity	
20	as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy ("Board"), Department of Consumer Affairs.	
21	2. On or about February 6, 1995, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration	
22	Number TCH 15038 to Sandra Christine Thomas ("Respondent"). The pharmacy technician	
23	registration will expire on September 30, 2018, unless renewed.	
24	JURISDICTION/STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
25	3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following	
26	laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code ("Code") unless otherwise	
27	indicated.	
28	///	
	· ·	•

inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment . . .

COST RECOVERY

7. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

- 8. On or about May 16, 2016, Investigator R. D. of the Tehama County District
 Attorney's office, was assigned to investigate allegations Respondent embezzled money from the
 Tehama County Building Department. Respondent had been employed with the County since
 2006 and worked in the building department collecting money for various fees charged by the
 Building Department. During an audit of the Building Department by the Tehama County
 Auditor's Office it was determined that certain funds handled by Respondent were missing from
 the year 2014. The County Auditor found several inconsistencies in the way the funds were
 processed and that funds were not being deposited in the county bank.
- 9. On or about May 17, 2016, during an interview with investigator R. D., Respondent admitted to taking cash received from customers and using it for rent and living expenses. Respondent admitted making false receipt numbers, voiding receipts for customers who paid for building permits, and using customer's checks to conceal her embezzling of building department funds. The County Auditor determined Respondent embezzled \$15,869.18 in building department funds.

27 | ///

28 | ///

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Criminal Conviction)

10. Paragraphs 8 and 9 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (l), in that on or about July 26, 2016, in the criminal proceeding entitled *People vs. Sandy Christine Thomas* (Tehama County Super. Ct., Case No. 98758), Respondent was convicted by the court following her plea of guilty to violating Penal Code section 424(a) (public officer crime), felonies substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a pharmacy technician.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption)

11. Paragraphs 8 through 10 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length.

Respondent is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (f), in that Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Knowingly Making False Documents)

12. Paragraphs 8 and 9 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (g), in that Respondent knowingly made documents that falsely represented the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts, or altered or falsified documents to conceal the fact that she was embezzling money from the Tehama County Building Department.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

 Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 15038, issued to Sandra Christine Thomas;

///

(SANDRA CHRISTINE THOMAS) ACCUSATION